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(c) By application of Gibberellic 
Acid the growth of mature embryo* 
was stimulated through cell elongation. 
The experiments are being continued.

Discriminator; Treatment to Indian
Passengers

•im v  /Shri H. N. MakerJee:
Shri M. Ellas.

Will the Minister of Transport and 
Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been 
drawn to alleged discriminatory treat­
ment of Indian passengers, most of 
them students, on board the Messa- 
gcries Mantimes ship Viet-Nam from 
Bombay to Marseilles during August- 
September, 1957;

(b) whethci the matter has been 
taken up; and

(c ) if so. with what results’'

The Minister ot Transport and Com­
munications (Shri Lai Bahadur 
Shastri): (a) Yes

(b) and <cj Yes The matter has 
been taken up with the Shipping Com­
pany's Agents at Bombay and their 
reply 11 being awaited

Minor Irrigation Projects in 
West Bengal

• m i Shri Ghosal:
Shri B. Das Oupta.

Wi'l the Mimstei of Food and Agri­
culture br ploasi'd to state

(a) the amount allotted to the 
Stat* of West Bengal for minor Irri­
gation project': in the Second Five 
Year Plan;

(b) whether the State Government 
have approached for modification of 
any of these projects; and

• (c) if so, what are these projects?

The Minister of Food and Agricul­
ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) Rs 293 50 
lakhs

lb) No

(c) Does not arise,
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Aslan Railway Games

*1333. Slirl M. B. Tfaakore: Will the 
Minihtei of Railways be pleased to 
state;

U> whetht-i it is :■ fact that he 
had initiated a scheme of holding the 
Asian Railway Games at New Delhi 
this year,

<b) if so, the reasons for cancelling 
the same; and

(c) whether it is a fact that the 
said Games were cancelled as no 
teams of foreign countries accepted 
the invitation’
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The Deputy Minister of Railways 
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes, 
Sir. 

(b) and (c) . There was delay in 
getting firm timely replies from some 
of the invited countries, expected to 
participate, and some countries were 
unable to participate. Government, 
therefore, decided to cancel the Games. 
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Lady Health Visitors 

c-1335 f Shri Subodh Hasda: 
· l_ Shri S. C. Samanta: 

Will the Minister of Health be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government of India 
have approved any training schools 
for lady health visitors during 
1957-58; 

(b) if so, their number and loca-
tion; and 

(c) the amount of assistance to 
those training schools from the Cen-
tral Government? 

The Minister of Health (Shri 
Karmarkar): (a) Yes. 

(b) The Government of India have 
approved the opening of 4 new Schools 
at Allahabad, Bareilly, Ranchi, and 
Trivandrum during 1957-58. 

(c) The amount of Central assist-
anC'e admissible · to each training 
School is the entire non-recurring 
expenditure towards additions and 
alterations to the buildings and pur-
chase of equipment upto a ceiling of 
Rs. 70,000 and half the total recurring 
expenditure upto a total of Rs. 1,22,100 
spread over a period of five years. 

Castor Uil Seeds 

'''1336. Shri . Bali Reddy: Will the 
Minister of Foud and Agriculture be 
p leased to state: 

(a) the percentage o£ production of 
Indian castor oil seed compared to 
that of the world production; and 

(b) wh€ther Government would 
consider to encou rage growing of 
castor seed in view of its important 
commercial and industrial uses? 

The Minister of Food and Agricul-
ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) During 
the Quinquennium 1951-56, the average 
annual production of Castorseed in 
India was 26·77 p·er cent. of the total 
world (excluding Soviet Union, Eastern 
Europe and China) production. 

(b) Yes. Steps have already been 
taken to increase the production of 
castorseed in India. 

Coastal Trade 

,:, 1337 J Shri B. C. MuJJick: 
• l_ Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: 

Will the Minister of Transport and 
Communications be pleased to state: 

(a) what is the tonnage of coastal 
trade in India at present; and 

il 
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